

02862-3

02862-3

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 SEP -4 AM 10:49

NO. 62862-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL TYRONE GRESHAM,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER, #16040
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF
 POWERS DOCTRINE WHEN IT ENACTED RCW 10.50.090..... 8

 B. TESTIMONY ADMITTED PURSUANT TO RCW 10.58.090
 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF
 EITHER THE FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTIONS..... 14

 1. The Statute Does Not Affect the Quantity Of Evidence Necessary
 To Convict..... 14

 2. Washington’s Ex Post Facto Clause Should Not Be Analyzed
 Differently From The Federal Constitution’s Ex Post Facto Clause.
 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Carrick v. Locke</u> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)	8
<u>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006). 10, 11, 12	
<u>Fox v. Territory</u> 2 Wash. Terr. 297, 5 P. 603 (1884).....	22
<u>Island County v. State</u> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	8
<u>State v. Angehrn</u> , 90 Wn. App. 339, 952 P.2d 195 (1998)	15
<u>State v. Blilie</u> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)	11
<u>State v. Clevenger</u> , 69 Wn.2d 136, 417 P.2d 626 (1966).....	15, 18
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) 20, 21, 22, 25	
<u>Ludvigsen v. Seattle</u> , 162 Wn.2d 660, 174 P.3d 43 (2007)....	17, 18, 20, 24
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	8
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)	22
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 149 Wn. App. 266, 202 P.3d 383 (2009)	7
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	10, 12
<u>State v. Slider</u> , 38 Wn. App. 689, 688 P.2d 538 (1984).....	16
<u>State v. Stevenson</u> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	7
<u>Washington State Bar Assn. v. State of Washington</u> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995)	11, 12, 13
<u>Zylstra v. Piva</u> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	8

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Carmell v. Texas</u> , 529 U.S. 513, 120 S.Ct. 1620, 146 L.Ed.2d 477 (2000)	16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1798)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S. Ct. 2715, 111 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1990)	15

OTHER CASES

<u>Brim v. State</u> , 624 N.E.2d 27 (Ind. 1993)	13
<u>State v. Day</u> , 643 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 1995)	13
<u>State v. Fugate</u> , 26 P.3d 802 (Or. 2001)	23, 24
<u>State v. McCoy</u> , 682 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 2004).....	14
<u>State v. Pattison</u> , 741 N.W.2d 558 (Mich. 2007)	13, 14
<u>Strong v. State</u> , 1 Blackf. 193 (Ind. 1822)	24

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 1 §23	23
Art. 1, § 10	14
Art. 1, § 23	14, 20, 25

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of Washington 1982, Ch. 129 § 2 16
Laws of Washington 2008, Ch. 90, § 1 19
RCW 10.58.090 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25
RCW 41.56.020 12
RCW 46.61.502(1)(a)..... 18
RCW 46.61.506 18
RCW 5.60.060 15
RCW 9A.44.120 10, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCL 768.27a 13
Minn.Stat § 634.20..... 14

COURT RULES

ER 401..... 10
ER 402..... 10
ER 403..... 1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20
ER 404(b) 1, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
ER 802..... 10
GR 12(b)..... 12
